{(a) Insert full name(s)

and address(es) of
administrator(s)

{b) Insert dates

Rule 122 & 123 Form 2 24B(CH)

The Investment Bank Special
Admimustration Regulations 2011

The Insolvency Act 1986

Special Administrators’ progress report

Name of Company Company number
Alpari {(UK) Limited 05284142
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 526 of 2015
[full name of court]
HWe (a)
Samantha Rae Bewick Richard Heis Mark Granwville Firmin
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP KPMG LLP
15 Canada Square 15 Canada Square 15 Canada Square
Canary Wharf Canary Wharf Canary Wharf
London London London
E14 5GL El14 5GL El4 5GL

Jomt Special Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the peried

from to

(b) 19 July 2015 (b) 18 January 2016

Jomt Special Administrator

Dated 15 February 2016
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact information in Deanna Shore
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies KPMG LLP
House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form 15 Canada Square
‘The contact information that you give will be visible to London E14 5GL
searchers of the public record United Kingdom

TUESDAY

| Tel 020 73118993

] When you have completed and signed this form, please send i1t to the Registrar of Compames at -
Companies House, Crown Way, CardslT CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Carduff
*AS0VI6LL"
A08

16/02/2016 #150 —

COMPANIES HOUSE




cutting through complexity ™

Alpari (UK) Limited -
in Special
Administration

Joint Special Administrators’
progress report for the period 19
July 2015 to 18 January 2016

15 February 2016




Notice to creditors

This progress report provides an update on the special administration of the Company

We have included (Appendix 2} an account of all amounts recewved and payments made since the
date of our appointment

We have also explained our future strategy for the special administration and how likely it 1s that we
will be able to pay each class of creditor

You will find other important information in this progress report such as the costs which we have
incurred to date

A glossary of the abbrewviations used throughout this document is attached {Appendix 5}

Finally, we have provided answers to frequently asked questions and a glossary of insolvency terms
on the following website, http /iwww kpmg com/fuk/alpan  We hope this is helpful to you

Please also note that an important legal notice about this progress report is attached
(Appendix 6)

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK lirmited hiability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Contents

1 Executive summary 3
2 Progress to date 4
3 Dividend prospects and dividends paid 9
4 Other matters 1
5 Joint Special Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements 1
6 Future strategy 12
Appendix 1 Statutory information 14
Appendix 2 Joint Special Administrators’ receipts and payments account 15
Appendix 3 Schedule of expenses 20
Appendix 4 Joint Special Administrators’ charging and disbursements pohcy 22
Appendix 5 Glossary 29
Appendix 6 Notice About this report 31

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited hability partnershup and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiiated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




1 Executive summary

This progress report covers the period from 19 July 2015 to 18 January 2016

We have focused on all three statutory objectives set out in the Regulations (Section 2 -
Progress to date)

| To date FSCS has taken assignment of 13,590 client claims and has paid compensation of
USD 48 3 milhon to 10,444 clients (Section 2 4 - Regulatory Matters)
] As required by the CASS rules, costs incurred In dealing wtth the client money pool ("CMP™)

are to be charged to the CMP (Section 2 5 — Costs)
Clent habilities are estimated to total USD 97 8 mullion {Section 3 - Dividend prospects)

We have made one intenm distnibution from the CMP to chents of 55 cents in the USD Qur
latest CMP illustrative financial outcome as at 08 Apnl 20315 is availlable at

http /ivww kpmg com/uk/alpan Please note that a further client only illustrative financial
outcome will be published on this website in the next month {Section 3 — Dividend

prospects})

] Preferential creditors have been pard in full {Sectien 3 - Dividend prospects and dividends
paid}

] A dividend of 14p In the GBP was paid to unsecured creditors with an agreed claim on 3

December 2015 The timing and guantum of a further dvidend to unsecured creditors 1s
uncertan However, on current information we anticipate the final dividend will be paid by the
middle of 2017 (Section 3 - Dividend prospects and dividends paid)

= Please note you should read this progress report in conjunction with our previous progress
report and proposals 1ssued to the Company's chients and creditors which can be found at
http /iwww kpmg com/ukfalpan  Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in this progress report
and appendices are stated net of VAT

Samantha Bewick
Joint Special Administrator

m See Notice About this Report All rights reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK himited liability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of ndependent member firms affihated with KPMG International
Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




2 Progress to date

This section updates you on our strategy for the special administration and on progress to date |t
follows the information provided in our previous progress report

2.1 Objectives and strategy of the special administration

The Regulations set out the statutory objectives of the special admiristration, being,

1 to ensure the return of client assets (being monies for these purposes) as soon as 1s
reasonably practicable,

2 to ensure timely engagement with market infrastructure bodies and the Authonties, and

3 either to rescue the Company as a going concern or to wind 1t up in the best interests of the
creditors

There 1s no priority to the order of the objectives and we continue to pursue all three objectives
simultaneously We priontise the order of work on each objective as we think fit 1o achieve the best
result overall for clients and creditors

All funds held in segregated accounts, together with the Company’s client money held in omnibus
accounts designated as client monies at banks or exchange/clearing house, are automatically pocled
on nsolvency Any chent entitled to client meney protection 1s entitled to a share in the pool on a pro-
rata basis

We established that there was no reasonable prospect of rescuing the Company as a going concern
within the first two weeks following our appointment Accordingly in relation to objective 3 we are
pursuing the objective to wind up the Company in the best interests of the creditors

2.2 Asset realisations

Reahsations durning the penod are set out In the attached receipts and payments account (Appendix
2)

Summaries of the most significant realisations duning the penod are prowided below

Subsidiaries
Alpar Japan K K

£1 675m was received In the period from the sale of Alpan (Japan) KK, as discussed in our previous
report

Alpan Investment Consulting {Shenzhen) Limited

Alpan Shenzen has been successfully deregistered and a sum of £3,108 remitted to Alpar UK This
concludes the winding up of this company

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK fimited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member iirms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Cash at bank/eWallet receipts

Following our appointment, e-Wallets were prudently classified as segregated client funds whilst we
investigated whether the Company had allocated enough of its own funds as client money, pending
the receipt of e-Wallet money into their segregated bank accounts

During the period, we completed our investigations and ascertained that the Company had
segregated enough funds as at the date of the special administration This meant that e-Wallet funds
of GBP 0 3 million and USD 1 1 million could be reallocated from the client trust account to the house
estate

ETX Capital Limited ("ETX")

As previously reported, we entered Into a complex agreement with ETX, designed to maximise the
value of the client ist Within that agreement there was upfront consideration which has already
been received {but remained subject to adjustment), and a deferred consideration element The
principal determinant of the deferred consideration was the number of clients who chose to deposit
funds into therr new ETX account and the movement of those funds deposited over time

The penod for payment of the deferred consideration and the adjustment of consideration has now
expired and we are pleased 10 say that we have agreed with ETX that the amount due to the
Company in respect of those chents who opted to have payments made toe an ETX account 1s USD
1,219,681

Client debtors

In the penod covered by this report we have realised £323,597 from debtors In addition, our agents,
CCI Legal, have collected a further £34,000 which has yet to be remitted to us and which 1s not
shown on the enclosed receipts and payments account These recovenes have been achieved from
debtors based in 47 different countnes but as a result of the geographic spread of the ledger the
callection process 1s proving challenging (see section 2 3) The process of collecting debts from a
geographically widespread population of debtors 1s necessarily time-consuming

IT equipment and office furniture

Further down-sizing of the IT and office equipment inventory has been achieved since July 2015 As
the remaining staff were made redundant, further items of equipment have been released Where
these have had a realisable market value they have been sald by our agents, Edward Symmons To
date, further recoveries from IT and office equpment total ¢ £18,700, which has yet to be remitted to
us and which 1s not shown on the enclosed receipts and payments account

2.3 Progress to date
Communications

We continue to update our website with information and circulars to clients and creditors These can
be found at http fAwww kpmg com/uk/alpan

The dedicated email address for any enquines is alpanukclaims@kpmg co uk

The call centre can be contacted on 0333 202 1397

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK hmited liability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International 5
Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Client debtors

As referred to m section 2 2 the geographic spread of the ledger {and the circumstances under which
most of the debts arose) makes the collection process challenging In addition to the recovenes to
date, 37 debtors have entered into instalment settlement arrangements We have now instructed
lawyers on a predominantly 'no win no fee’ basis to pursue formal recovery proceedings against the
UK debtors We have also instructed overseas collection agents to pursue recovery of the overseas
accounts from within the country of the debior Indiwvidually targeted recovery strategies are in tran 1o
pursue material debtors cost effectively It 1s notin the interest of creditors to provide extensive
detalls of this process Detalls are shared with the creditors’ commuttee

We have successfully petitioned for the bankruptey of a number of other debtors

We will continue to take cost-effective action, including bankruptcy and iguidation proceedings,
where necessary

{T infrastructure and information

The company was heavily dependent on 1ts IT infrastructure We have continued to work with our
contractors to ensure continuity of proviston of such IT services and related data required to fulfil our
objectives and to maintain and operate the Claims Portal

We have continued to preserve key data sources and the mechanisms by which we can
communicate with clients and suppliers We have maintained access to the data from the Company’s
trading systems as well as the Company's client data and relevant records of past commumications to
support investigations and the resolution of queries received from chents, creditors and the
Authorties

We have continued to decommission or downsize nen-essential systems in order to reduce ongoing
mantenance costs and, where possible, to realise some income from the sale of equipment and
licences Other than a small number of servers that have been re-located into the remaining data
centre In Docklands, all of the equipment from the Slough data centres has been decommissionead
and sold

Services to FSCS
We continue to work closely with FSCS

We continue to work to the agreement we entered into with FSCS in May 2015, whereby we assist
FSCS in carrying out personal know your client ("KYC") checks and bank detail KYC checks on clients
who have assigned their claims to FSCS This assists FSCS to make compensation payments to
ehgible chients In order to be fair to non-FSCS creditors, we charge FSCS to undertake this work and
have received £111,611 since our last progress report

Employees

At the time of the first progress report, there were seven remaining employees As of 30 September
2015, all employees have been made redundant

m See Notice Abousi this Report All nights reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK hmited liability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

6




Contractors

We continue to use former Company staff on a contractor basis, primarily to assist with the
maintenance of the Claims Portal and Company IT systems and servers, as well as client information
quernes

Leasehold property

We vacated the office accommodation provided by Regus in Bishopsgate, London, on 30 September
2015

At the date of our appointment, the Landlord of the Company’s previous trading premises held rent
deposits totalling approximately £1 4 millon These deposits have been used by the Landlord to
cover the guarterly rent that continued to accrue at the prenises We have disclaimed the leases and
have held detalled discussions with the Landiord to quantify its unsecured claim in the special
admnustration, which s now agreed

Rent deposit

At the outset of the service agreement with Regus, we paid rent deposits totallng ¢ £54,000 As at
the date of this report we have recovered ¢ £53,200 of these deposits, with the remainder expected
to be returned shortly

Tax

We prepared and submitted the corporation tax return for the final pre appointment perniod ended 18
January 2015 This will assist HMRC in quantifying its cfaim against the Company

HMRC's enguiry window into the tax return for the year ended 31 December 2013 has now closed
No enguirtes have been received to date into the tax return for the year ended 31 December 2014

2.4 Regulatory Matters

The Financial Conduct Authonty

We continue to haise closely with the FCA in refation to a number of matters and keep them
informed of our progress In addition we have provided the FCA wath all information 1t has requested
in relabon to the Company and its chents, a process we expect to continue for the duration of the
special administration

We will continue to co-operate with the FCA in all matters as appropriate
Financial Services Compensation Scheme

FSCS 1s a statutory compensation scheme which may, among other things, compensate eligible
parties who have lost money as a result of the insolvency of financial services firms regulated in the
United Kingdom Compensation depends on a number of factors and 1s mited to a maximum of
£50,000 per person

Since our appointment we have haised closely with FSCS and regularly provided them with claim
agreement detalls As previously advised, FSCS determined that all of the products offered by the
Company are eligible for compensation Separately, in order to be paid compensation a claimant must
also meet FSCS’s eligibility critena

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved @ 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK imited hability parinership and
amember firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affihated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




We have incorporated an FSCS assignment page in the Claims Portal that allows ehgible claimants to
assign thew claim to FSCS wathin the Claims Portal This means that the majonty of clients do not
need to complete a written application form in order to receive a compensation payment from FSCS

There are a number of clients who cannot assign their claim to FSCS within the Claims Portal
because FSCS requires further information from the client in order to determine eligibility All these
clients have been informed, via the Claims Portal, that further information ts required in order to
assign therr claim to FSCS These chents’ detaills have been passed to FSCS to enable FSCS to send
an application form to obtain the necessary information Clients who fall into this category and have
agreed therr claim in the Claims Portal but not yet received an application form should contact FSCS
directly by emailing enquines@fscs org uk

FSCS determined that 1t would make compensation payments in USD and where possible would pay
compensation by electromic payment To date FSCS has paid compensation to 10,444 chents totalling
USD 48 3 miliion

25 Costs

Payments made in this peniod are set out In the attached receipts and payments account (Appendix
2)

Summanes of the most significant payments made during the period are provided below

Cost allocation
CASS rule 7 17 2R states that

"in respect of a trustee firm, a firm receves and holds chent money as trustee on the following
terms

{4} for the payment of the cost properly atinbutable to the distribution of the client money  1f such
distribution takes place following the fallure of the firm”

In addition, Rule 135 of the Rules addresses the order of prionity of expenses to be paid out of client
assets We are therefore required by both CASS rules and the Rules 1o pay from the client estate the
costs that have been incurred to enable distnbutions to be made from the CMP

The creditors’ committee has approved the allocation of costs based on average assets and habilities,
including the asset provision In the house estate and excluding the CMP deficit in the client estate
Taking assets realised to date and expected future asset realisations into consideration, this gives a
cost allocation of approximately 72% 1o the client estate and 28% to the house estate

Solicitors

Ashurst are our legal advisors in the special adminisiration We have a formal engagement letter with
them which details the responsibilities of each party and the basis of thewr remuneration

To date, we have settled legal fees totalling ¢ £1,929,031, of which ¢ £147,175 relates to costs
incurred in the pre-appointment pencod We continue to review therr work and fees on a monthly
basis

Ashurst continue to assist on all key matters set out in this report, and thewr work in the period
includes

- negotiations on, and documentation of, asset sales and realisations (as descnibed in
Section 2 above)

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK imited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affihated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss enuity All nghts reserved




- adwvice on clent and unsecured creditor disputes, including intercompany matters
- general advice on various regulatory and post-appointment matters relating to both
the client money and house estates

Agents' Fees

We have paid commission in the pernod of £84,687 to CCi Legal in respect of the client debtor
recoveries

IT Supplers

We have continued to ensure continuity of the prowvision of such IT services and related data as are
required In many cases, contracts with IT suppliers have been re-negotiated 10 reduce costs to
reflect the reduced level of usage of the systems and services

2.6 Schedule of expenses

We have detalled the costs incurred dunng the penod, whether paid or unpaid, 1 the schedule of
expenses attached {Appendix 3)

3 Dividend prospects and dividends paid

3.1 Clients

As previously advised, we developed the Claims Portal to allow clients with a claim into the CMP to
agree their claim online To date, 94,355 chents have access to the Claims Portal representing 99 8%
by value of chents

Clients without access to the Clams Portal have not been granted access due to insufficient contact
detalls being held by the Company Any clents who do not have access to the Claims Portal, but
believe they should have access, should email alpaniukclaims@kpmg co uk stating their name and
account numbers

To date, 14,068 clents have agreed their claim representing 94 7% by value of clients with a clam
into the client money pool There are 156 clients who have disputed their claim with a value of USD
1 7 milhon We have paid a total of ¢ USD 43 9 million from the client money pool in respect of
11,209 clients, representing ¢ 51% of the CMP

We currently estimate total claims into the CMP to total USD 97 8 millon However, as 5 3% by
value have not yet agreed their claim in the Claims Portal, this figure may fluctuate

Following the declaration of a first client money distnbution of 55 cent per $ {USD) on 30 Apnl 2015,
we continue to pay catch up dividends to clients who agreed their claims after the imtial date for
proving of 31 May 2015, or to those chents for whom we held insufficient details in order to make
the payment, for example incomplete bank detals

As noted In Section 2 5, CASS rules and the Rules require that the costs properly attributable to the
distribution of client money are borne by the client estate, which reduces the amount available to
chents from the CMP At present, we estimate that the overall return to chents will be in the range of
75 0 cents to 80 8 cents in the $ {USD), and an updated chent only illustrative financial outcome will

m See Nouce About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP a UK lrruted labifity partnerstip and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent mamber firms atfiliated wath KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

9




be published on the website in the next month In addition clients will receive a dvidend reflecting
any shortfall in their CMP claim from the general creditor estate (see below)

We envisage that further chent money distributions will be declared and paid in due course However
at this stage, the quantum and timeframe of such distnbutions 1s unknown Clients will be notified of
any further distributions and an update will be provided on our website

{http /Avww kpmg com/uk/alpan)

Clients should note that if they have received compensation from FSCS, all nghts to therr claim mn the
special administration including to the CMP are legally transferred to FSCS  FSCS will claam in the
special administration for the whole of the clients’ loss (even If that 1s over £50,000) In accordance
with FSCS rules, FSCS will pass on to the client any money 1t recovers untif the clients’ total clam is
satisfied Thereafter, FSCS will recover additional amounts to offset the cost of the compensation it
has paid the client

A deficit in client monies will rank as an unsecured claim against the non-client meney and assets,
and therefore clients will also receive a dividend from this source Information on the outcome for
unsecured creditors 1s set out below

3.2 Preferential creditors

The preferential claims have been agreed at £100,578

A dividend to preferential creditors of 100p in £p in the £ was declared on 1 December 2015 and pad
during the penod

33 Unsecured creditors

To date, we have agreed unsecured claims of £14,085,602

A notice of proposed distribution to unsecured creditors was included in our first progress report of
14 August 2015 This detalled a deadline of 30 October 2015 for unsecured creditors to submit
claims in order to take part in the first interm dividend However, we endeavoured to include any
unsecured creditor who submitted a claim before 20 November 2015, provided all the necessary
documentation had been received -

The first interim dividend of 14 pence in the £ {(GBP) was declared on 3 December 2015, and was
paid shortly therealter, to all unsecured creditors with an agreed claim and who had passed the
necessary KYC checks

We did not pay the dividend to creditors with a distributable amount of GBP 100 or less, 1 e creditors
with a claim value of GBP 714 29 or less This was because 1t1s not economical for the body of
creditors as a whole 1o bear the administrative costs of making payments below this level

Unsecured creditors with an agreed claim but with a distnbutable amount of GBP 100 or less will be
paid when the final dividend 1s declared, which I1s expected to be later in 2016

We continue to adjudicate claims and pay catch-up dividends as appropriate

The timing and amount of further dwvidends 1s currently uncertain owing to the commercial sensitivity
of a number of variables such as continuing asset realisations and volume of unsecured claims
Further details will be prowvided as significant developments arise

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited habihity partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International 0
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




4 Other matters

4.1 Creditors’ Committee

As previously disclosed, a Creditors” Commuttee was elected at the meeting of creditors held on 12
March 2015 compnsing three client and two creditor representatives The elected members are
FSCS, Go Markets PTY Ltd, Royal Forex Trading S A L, Astrocyte Capitat Limited and Mr David Miron

Committee meetings

All committee members have signed a non-disclosure agreement This allows us to discuss aspects
of our work in more detall with them

Areas of work we discuss with the committee include fixing the basis of remuneration, illustrative
financial outcome statements, the cost of allocation mechantsm and procedure for the closure of the
CMP

There have been regular meetings and calls with the creditors’ committee and 1t 1s expected that the
next meeting will be held in the next two months

5 Joint Special Administrators’
remuneration and disbursements

5.1 Joint Special Administrators’ remuneration and
disbursements

The comimittee have provided approval that

m our remuneration will be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us and the varnous grades
of our staff according to the charge-out rates included in Appendix 4

This resolution was passed with a view to the Special Administrators’ fee structure being
considered further with the committee

m  disbursements for services provided by KPMG (defined as Category 2 disbursements in
Statement of [nsolvency Practice 9) will be charged in accordance with KPMG's policy as set out
in Appendix 4

Following inmal approval to draw a fee on account of £2 milhon, the committee have since approved
the basis of our fees and we have agreed a fee structure with the committee, summarised below

House estate

In the House estate 1t has been resolved that fees can be drawn on the following basts

m 40% of time costs relating to the House estate can be billed on a quarterly basis

m the balance 15 dependent on the quantum and tming of unsecured dividends and the value of
realisations made

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved ® 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK imeted liability partnership and
a marnber firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG Internatonal 1
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Chent estate
In the Client estate it has been resolved that fees can be drawn on the following basis

m 50% of time costs relating to the Client estate can be billed on a quarterly basis
m the balance of fees 1s dependent on the guantum and tming of distnbutions to chents

We have provided a budget for each estate to the creditors’ committee

Time costs

From 19 July 2015 to 18 January 2016, we have incurred time costs of £3,199,798 These represent
8,135 hours at an average rate of £393 per hour

From the date of our appointment to 18 January 2016, we have incurred time costs of £10,475,461
These represent 24,370 hours at an average rate of £430 per hour

Please see the detailed analysis of the time spent and a narrative description of the work performed
in Appendix 4 and in our previous progress report

Remuneration

During the period, we have drawn remuneration of £2,991,498 which all relates to the prior penod
Disbursements

Durning the peried, we have incurred disbursemenits of £5,449 40 None of these have yet been pad

Disbursements of £40,779 21 have been drawn in the perod but relate to the prior period

Additional information

We have attached {Appendix 4} an analysis of the time spent, the charge-out rates for each grade of
staff and the expenses paid directly by KPMG for the period from 19 July 2015 to 18 January 2016
We have also attached our charging and disbursements policy

6 Future strategy

6.1 Future conduct of the administration

We will continue to manage the affairs, the business and the property of the Company in order to
achieve the purpose of the special administration  This will include but not be imited to

m Realisation of client debtor balances,

m Co-operating with the FCA and other regulatory bodies,

m Closure of the CMP,

m Agreeing chent and creditor claims and supplying information on agreed client claims to FSCS,

m See Notice About this Report All rights reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP a UK kmited liability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiiated with KPMG International
Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

12




m Desling with ongoing statutory and compliance obligations as well as responding to queries
raised,

m Distributions of chent money and general estate funds,

6.2 Future reporting

We will provide a further progress report within one month of 19 July 2016

m See Notice About this Report All rights reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP a UK hmited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

13




Appendix 1 Statutory information

Company information

Company name
Date of incorporation
Company registration number

Present registered office

Alparn {UK} Limited

11 November 2004

05284142

15 Canada Square, Canary Wharf, London, E14 5GL

Special Administration information

Speaial administration court reference

Appointor

Date of appointment
Joint Special Adrministrators’ details

Prescrnibed Part distnbution

Functions

Application of the EC Regulations

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court,
No 526 of 2015

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court (on
application by Directors of the Company}

19 January 2015
Samantha Bewick, Richard Heis and Mark Firmin

The prescribed part 1s not applicable in this case as there 15 no
qualifying floating charge holder

The functions of the Jont Special Admimistraters are being
exercised by them individually or togsther in accordance with
Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act

The EC Regulation on insolvency proceedings (ECIR} does not
apply to the special administration as the Company is an
investment undertaking providing services involving the holding of
funds or securities for third parties and 1s therefore excluded by
Artcle 1 2 of the ECIR

m See Notice About this Report All nights reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK lrmited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiiated with KPMG International

Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

14




Appendix 2 Joint Special Administrators’ receipts and payments account

Joint Special Administrators® abstract of receipts & payments - client estate

Cumulative
Total (USD) total (USD)

Statemant of GBP (USD HR (USD CHF {USD AUD (USD SGD{USD JPY (USD ZAR([USD From 19/07/16 From 191/15to
Affairs (USD) usD equiv) equiv) equiv) equiv) equiv) equiv) equiv) to 18/01118 1811116

ASSET REALISATIONS

Contnbution to Admmnstrators Costs - 742993 - - - - - - 7.42993 15,534 06

Services to FSCS (agreed consideration) - 159,444 43 - - - - - - 159,444 43 216 366 50
98 989 057 14 Cash at bank - - - - - - - - - 9747833204

OTHER REALISATIONS

Bank inferest gross - 24,997 41 - - . . -
eWallat Receipts (961,568 74) (365,283 96) - - - - -
COST OF REALISATIONS

Currency account transfers - In (133 135 82) - - - - - -

Currency account transfers - Out
Hring of meeting venue

IT Suppliers (47,45592) (142 105 57) (71925 15) - - - -
Admnistrators’ fees - {3 866 067 34) - - - - -
Admnstrators' fees (pre-admnistration

Admmistrators’ disbursements (1518 87) (41902 31} - - - - -
krecoverable VAT (380594) (384,556 51) (6,298 32) - - - -
Professonal services - {20,138 41) - - - - .
Agents Valuers’ fees - (22,142 86} - - - - .
Post Admn Chent Receipt Refunds. {1,175 00) - (2173 81) - - - -
Legal fees - (501,961 44) - - - - .
Legal fees (pre-admn)

Sundry expenses

Wiites - (417 74) - - - - -
Stationery & postage

Call centre costs - (59 639 21) - - - - -
Storage costs - (8970 11) - - - - -
Statutory advertising - (1,341 20) - - - - -
Rent - (27,754 63) . . . . R
Other property expenses - (5,042 89) - - - - -
hsurance of assets

Wages & salaries - (117,33507) - - - - -
PAYE& NIC - (72 868 19) - - - - -
Bank charges (3,189 05) {57 14) - - - - -
Rent deposit - 42,483 61 - - - - -

166,874 36 97,710 23260

- 24 997 41 3gesavo
- (1,326 852 70) 148 792 39
(1301,855 29) 188,681 09

- (13313582) 19,415,928 02
(18,673,648 52)

(14,199 74)

- {(26148884) (455878 64)
- (3866067 34) (5546816 33)

(58,047 17)
- (43.42218) (44,498 37)
- (394,66077) (711,590 39)
- {20,138 41) (23,911 63)
- (22,142 86) (22,142 86)

. (3348 91) (39 610 68)
- (501,96144) (177241423)

(150 845 89)

(20 19)

- {417 74) (12,178 99)
(358 97)

- {58,63921) (166,251 41)
- {6.970 11) {6,970 11
- (1,341 20} (2,87163)
- (2775463 {162 443 %8)
- {5 042 89) (37 751 30)
{3,279 31)

- (11733507) (1,514,129 21}
- (7286818} (927,380 64}
(3 246 19) (12 232 67)
- 42 493 61 (12713 61)

(5458 485 89) {11 356 358 56)

% See Notice About this Report All nights reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms

athhiated with KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

15




CLIENT CREDTORS
(96,407,400 45) Client credtors

2,581,856 69

REPRESENTED BY

Foating ch VAT rec’able
Clent Distriburbon Account USD
Post Admin Client Account
Floating charge current
Foatng ch VAT payable
Floatng ch VAT control

Due to House Estate

Em_ See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK imited habtlity partnership and & member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms

(20 516 493 27)

{1 583 06)
(17,219,682 32)
268174

(4 400 475 83)
1,583 06

{1,891 41)

(48 575 80)

(8,757 73)

046
(9 443,657 90)

13,588 67
4 037 607 00

(1,833 87)
(2,173 91)
{2612 17)

1,833 87
{3 686 14)
(71,925 15)

athliated with KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nights reserved

(20 516,493 27) (49,835,596 59)
(20 516 493 27) (48 935,596 59)
(27,149,560 19) 35,606,953 54
{12,174 66} (8,757 73)

(17 219 682 32) 352,637 10
508 29 9,245 80

(13 B46 745 50) 36,151,433 12
341693 -
801142 452,065 83
391670805 (349 665 68)
(27,149,960 18) 36,606,958 54

16




Joint Special Administrators’ abstract of receipts & payments - house estate

Cumulative
Total {£) total (£} From
Statement of From 18/071156 19M15t0
Affalrs (£) GBP (£} USD (£ equiv) BUR{Eequiv) CHF(Eequiv) AUD(E equiv) SGD(E equiv) JPY (£ equiv) ZAR{f equiv} to 18/01/16 181118
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
1,449,161 79 Rent depost - - - - - - - - - -
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
(1,449,161 79) Foed charga creddor {Landlord) - - - - - - - - - -
ASSET REALISATIONS
60 351 35 Other debtors 172112 - - - - - - - 1,721 12 8,487 92
Uncertain Furndure & equupment 400 00 - - - - - - - 400 00 113,035 86
Contnbution to Administrators Costs 202322 - - - - - - - 2,022 22 4,251 99
7.218 155 93 Bad debt provision (clents) - - - - - - - - - -
Services to FSCS {agreed consxderatan) 43,849 98 - - - - - - - 4384993 5§ 504 53
Property nghts/Patents - - - - - - - - - 4,195,804 20
4 420,686 54 ltercompany loans & recevables - - - - - - - - - -
39,346 75 Book debts 323,597 28 - - - - - - - 323 597 28 329 532 54
Sale of Subsidiary 1675,000 00 - - - - - - - 167500000 1,675,000 00
Sale of Client Detads - - - - - - - - - 23181115
265,851 26 Global Collect Reserves - - - - - - - - - -
42,493 45 VAT refunds (pre-appomtrment} - - - - - - - - - 18 935 83
10,933,584 B5 Cash at bank / Prume Brokers 9,629 58 - - - - - - - 962958 8489 787 33
hsurance refund 35,977 96 - - - - - - - 35,977 96 48 31895
2,092,19914 1515447070
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 16,666 06 - - - - - - - 16 666 06 25,022 80
Brokerage receipts - - - - - - - - - 250,443 76
eWalet Recepts 258,132 06 796,540 44 - - - - - - 1054 679 50 1054 679 50
Sundry refunds 11,229 05 - - - - - - - 11,229 05 11,314 76
Rent deposit refund 23,484 B7 - - - - - - - 23484 87 23 484 87
Softw are Licenses 16 466 0O - - - - - - - 16,466 00 16 466 00
1,122,525 48 1,381,411 69
COST OF REALISATIONS
Currency account transfers - in - - 97 232 82 - - - - - §7,23282 10,895,705 %4
Currency account transfers - Cut (94,629 48) - - - - - - - {94 629 48) (11639 B2508)
Hinng of meetng venue - - - - - - - - - (3,805 18}
IT Supplers (1887423)  (1303815) (17 339 27) - - - - - (49,251 65) (102,731 76)
Admmnistrators’ fees {285,250 86) - - - - - - - {285,250 88) (B57 492 88)
Admyustrators fees (pre-admimstration) - - - - - - - - - {15,963 98}
Admnistrators’ disbursements {11 447 59) (417 57) - . - - - - {11,865 16) {12,160 83)
rrecoverable VAT {65 832 586) {1,045 67) (1,737 81} - - - - - {68,615 04) {155,778 20)

% See Notice About this Report All rights reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP a UK lirmited hability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms
affilated with KPMG Imernational Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts reserved 17




(69,135 00)

(10,017,707 39)

(3,561,023 45)
(7,934,269 21)
(12,198,392 35)
{632 439 73)
(89,079 21)

{4 484 532 00)

116,026,108 21}

% See Notice About this Report All nights reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK imited kability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms

Prefessional Services
Agents'/Valuers' fees
CCl legal feas

Legal fees

Legal fees (pre-admnistration)
Sundry Expenses

Utiibers

Statonery & postage
Call Centre Costs
Storage costs

Statutory advertising
Rent

Other property expenses
Insurance of assets
Wages & salanes

PAYE & NIC

Bank charges

Rent Deposit

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Errployees’ w age arrears
Preferential creditors (holday & wages)

UNSECURED CREDITORS

Trade & expense (ncl brokers)
Dwidend to unsecured crediors
Employees & pension contributions
Shortfall to Fxd Ch Cred {(Landlord)
Frofessonal chents

Intercompany balances

HVRC - general betting duty

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary shareholders

(5,538 41)
(84,897 25)
(191,658 50)
(105 36)
{114 88)

{30 950 40)
(2,561 86)
(368 86)
(7,782 40)

(1 386 88)
(2,224 30)
{20 040 02)
(2,779 88)

(171 80)
{100 406 11)

{1842 181 73)
{90,917 48)

(260 10)

{296 95)

affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative a Swiss entity All rights reserved

(5,538 41) (6,576 11)
- {33,903 05}

(84,697 25) (85 379 51)
{191,658 50) (541 055 03}
- (41,512 76)

(105 36} (110 91)
(114 38} {3349 43)

- {98 72)

(30 990 40) {60,310 60}
(2,561 68) (2,561 86)
{368 86} {789 76)
(7,782 40) {44,824 30)
(1,386 88} {10 382 26)

- {901 87)

(2,224 30) (386,366 BY)
(20 040 02) (255 045 75)
(3,336 93) {5,998 74)

. {15 182 84)

{763,186 42) (3,386,502 46)
(171 60} {171 60)
{100 406 11) (100 405 11)
(100,577 71) (100,577 71}

{1842,161 73)
{90,917 46)

(1,842,161 73)
(90 917 46)

(1,933,079 19}

(1,933,079 19)

417,881 30

11,115,723 03

18




kel

REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch VAT rec'able
Oistributon Account GBP
Floating charge current
Floatng ch VAT payable
Foating ch VAT control
Inter-case VAT control
Due from CMP

(28,051 08)
105710 39
2,466,495 50
(44 539 24)
(114,147 12)
(2,826 324 88)

{434 94)
748,045 43
434 94
(515 29)

34 248 80

(505 99)

28,363 54
505 99
{1,017 07)

50 51232

(29,892 01)
105,710 39
3,242,904 47
940 93
{46,071 60)
(114,147 12)
(2,741,563 76)

(5,048 30)
105,710 39
10,877,103 55
1,799 00
5361 63
(114147 12)
244,943 88

417,881 30

11,115,723 03

See Nouce About this Report All rights reserved ® 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK Iimited hability partnership and 8 member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms
affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

19




Appendix 3 Schedule of expenses

Schedule of expenses (19/07/2015 to 18/01/2016)

Incurred and paid in Incurred in the
the period period not yet pard

Expenses (£) {£) (£) Total (£}
Cost of realisations

Currency account transfers - Out 94,629 48 7,729 11 102,358 59
IT suppliers 10,561 36 33,250 13 52,124 36
Adminustrators' fees 285,250 86 000 285,250 B6
Administrators' disbursements 11,447 59 000 11,447 59
Irrecoverable VAT 65,832 56 000 65,832 56
Professional Services 5,538 41 000 5,53841
CCl legal fees 84,697 25 000 84,697.25
Legal fees 191,658 50 48,410 32 240,068 82
Sundry Expenses 105 36 000 105 36
Utilitres 114 88 000 114 88
Call Centre Costs 30,990 40 000 30,990 40
Storage costs {-113 27) 000 2,561.86
Statutory advertising 368 86 000 368 86
Rent 7,782 40 000 7,782 40
Other property expenses 1,386 88 000 1,386 88
Wages & salanes 2,224 30 30,044 88 32,269 18
PAYE & NIC 20,040 02 000 20,040 02
Bank charges 2,779 88 000 2,779 88
TOTAL 815,295 72 119,434 44 945,718.16

Please note that there 1s a difference between the payments made dunng the penod of GDP 763,186
from house account and USD 5,498,485 99 client {per the receipts and payments account} and the
expenses incurred and paid in the period of £815,296 {per the schedule of expenses)

This 1s due to the fact that some cf the payments made in the period relate to expenses incurred In a
prior pertod

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a8 Swiss entity All rights reserved




Requests for further information and right to challenge our
remuneration and expenses

Creditors’ requests for further information

If you would like to request more information about our remuneration and expenses disclosed in this
progress report, you must do so m writing within 21 days of receiving this progress report

Requests from unsecured creditors must be made with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of
unsecured creditors (including, the unsecured crediter making the request) or with the permission of
the Court

Creditors’ nght to challenge our remuneration and expenses

if you wish to challenge the basis of our remuneration, the remuneration charged, or the expenses
incurred during the period covered by this progress report, you must do so by making an application
to Court within eight weeks of receiving this progress report

Applications by unsecured creditors must be made with concurrence of at least 10% n value of
unsecured creditors (including the unsecured creditor making the challenge) or with the perrmission of
the Court

The full text of the relevant rules can be provided on request by wnting to Deanna Shore at 15
Canada Square, Canary Wharf, London, E14 5GL

m See Nouce About this Report Al nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG Internationat
Cooperative 8 Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Appendix 4 Joint Special Administrators’ charging and
disbursements policy

Jomnt Special Administrators’ charging policy

The time charged to the special admimistration 1s by reference to the time properly given by us and
our staff in attending to matters ansing in the special administration This includes work undertaken in
respect of tax, VAT, employee, pensions and health and safety advice from KPMG in-house
specialists

Our policy 1s to delegate tasks in the special administration to appropnate members of staff
considering their level of expenence and requisite specialist knowledge, supervised accordingly, so
as to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed Matters of particular complexity or
significance requinng more exceptional responsibility are dealt with by sentor staff or us

A copy of "A Creditors” Guide to Joint Administrators Fees” from Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
{'SIP 9') produced by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals is avallable at

https fiwvww 13 org uk/what-we-do/publications/professionalffees

If you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy, please contact Deanna Shore on 020
73118993

Hourly rates

Set out below are the relevant hourly charge-out rates for the grades of our staff actually or likely to
be involved on this spectal administration Time s charged by reference to actual work carned out on
the administration, using a mimmum time unit of six minutes

All staff who have worked on the special admimistration, including cashiers and secretanial staff, have
charged time directly to the administration and are included in the analysis of time spent The cost of
staff employed in central administration functions 1s not charged directly to the special administration
but is reflected in the general level of charge-out rates

Charge-out rates (£) for: Restructuring

Grade From 01 Oct 2014 £/hr From 01 Oct 2015 £/hr
Partner 795 795
Director 705 705
Senior Manager 6156 615
Manager 490 490
Senior Administrator 355 355
Administrator 270 270
Support 135 135

The charge-out rates used by us might penodically nse (for example to cover annual inflationary cost
Increases) over the penod of the admimistration In our next statutory report, we will iInform creditors
of any matenal amendments to these rates

m Ses Notice About this Report All rights reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK lirmited habihty partnershup and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Policy for the recovery of disbursements

Where funds permit the officeholders will seek to recover both Category 1 and Category 2
disbursements from the estate For the avaidance of doubt, such expenses are defined within SIP 9
as follows

Category 1 disbursernents These are costs where there 1s specific expenditure directly referable to
both the appomntment in question and a payment to an independent third party These may include,
for example, adveruising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and
equivalent costs reimbursed to the officeholder or his or her staff

Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question
but not to a payment to an independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that
can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis, for example, business
mileage

Category 2 disbursements charged by KPMG Restructuning include mileage This 1s calculated as
follows

Mileage claims fall into three categores

m  Use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 45p per mile

m  Use of company car — 60p per mile

m  Use of partner's car - 60p per mile
For all of the above car types, when carrying KPMG passengers an additional 5p per mile per
passenger will also be charged where appropriate

We have incurred the fallowing disbursements (excluding VAT) during the pertod 19 July 2015 to 18
January 2016

SIP 9 - Disbursements

Category 1 Category 2
Disbursements Pad (F}| Unpad (£) Paid (f)] Unpad (F} Totals (£}
Accommodation 1,800 78 NIL 1,800 78
Meals 1,656 58 NIL 1,656 58
Professional and legal fees 14 20 NIL 14 20
Sundry 2B165 NIL 28165
Travel 1,696 19 NIL 1,696 19
Total 5,449 40 NIL 5,449 40

We have the authonty to pay Category 1 disbursements without the need for any pnor approval from
the creditors of the Company

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved @ 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK lirmited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affriated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Narrative of work carried out for the penod 19 July 2015 to 18 January 2016

The key areas of work have been

Statutory and
compliance

Issuing regular press releases and posting information on a dedicated web page,
preparing statutory receipts and payments accounts,

arranging bonding and complying with statutory requirements,

ensunng compliance with all statutory obligations within the relevant ttmescales

Strategy
documents,
Checklist and
reviews

formulating, monitoring and reviewing the special administration strategy, including the
decision to trade and meetings with internal and external parties to agree the same,
briefing of our staff on the special administration strategy and matters in relation to
various work-streams,

regular case management and reviewing of progress, including regular team update
meetings and calls,

meeting with management to review and update strategy and monitor progress,
reviewing and authonsing juror staff correspondence and other work,

dealing with queres ansing during the appointment,

reviewing matters affecting the outcome of the special administration,

allocating and managing staff/case resourcing and budgeting exercises and reviews,
liarsing with legal advisors regarding the varnious instructions, including agreetng content
of engagement letters,

complying with internal filng and information recording practices, including documenting
strategy decisions

Cashiering

setting up special administration bank accounts and dealing with the Company's pre-
appointment accounts,

preparing and processing vouchers for the payment of post-appointment invoices,
creating remittances and sending payments to settle post-appointment invoices,
preparing payroll payments for retained staff, dealing with salary related quenes and
confirming payments with the employee’s banks,

reconclling post-appointment bank accounts to internal systems,

ensunng compliance with appiopnate nsk management procedures In respect of receipts
and payments,

ensunng the carrect allocation of funds 1n the client and house estates,

utiising internet banking to ensure chent and creditor distnbutions are made
electronically

currency transfers

Tax

gathenng iitial information from the Company's records in relation to the taxation
position of the Company,

submitting relevant initral notifications to HM Revenue and Customs,

reviewing the Company’s pre-appointment corporation tax and VAT position,

analysing and considering the tax effects of varnous sale options, tax ptanning for efficient
use of tax assets and to maximise realisations,

working initially on tax returns relating to the periods affected by the administration,
analysing VAT related transactions, (including partial exemption rates)

reviewing the Company’s duty position to ensure compliance with duty requirements,
dealing with post appointment tax comphance

Shareholders

responding to enquiries from shareholders regarding the special administration,
providing copies of statutory reports to the shareholders

General

reviewing time costs data and producing analysis of time incurred which 1s compliant
with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9,

drawing remuneration in accordance with the basis which has been approved by the
creditors’ committee

locating relevant Company books and records, arranging for their collection and dealing
with the ongoing storage

Systems support

and ongotng
management

preparing cash flow statements to monmitor the cash position,

attending to supplier and customer queries and correspondence,

B negotiating and making direct contact with vanous suppliers as necessary to provide
additional information and undertakings, mncluding agreeing terms and conditions, wn order
to ensure continued support,

Asset realisations

collating information from the Company’s records regarding the assets,

haistng with agents regarding the sale of assets,

reviewing outstanding client debtors and management of debt collection strategy,
haising with Contractors {former employees) and communicating with debtors,
seeking legal advice 1n relation to chent book debt collections,

establishing the correct allocation of e-wallet funds

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved ® 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited labibity partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG netwaork of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International 2
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Property matters

reviewing the Company’s leasehold properties, including review of leases,
communicating with landlords regarding rent, property occupation and other 1ssues,

Sale of business

haising with ETX Capital ("ETX") regarding the deferred consideration post the sale of the
chent details

calculating employee pension contributions and review of pre-appointment unpaid
contnbutions,
ensuring compliance with our duties to issue statutory notices,

Health and safety M laising with internal health and safety specialists In order to manage all healih and safety
1issues and environmental 1ssues, including ensuring that legal and licensing obhgations
are complied wath,

& laising with the Health and Safety Executive regarding the special admunistration and
ongoing health and safety compliance

Open cover @ arranging ongoing insurance cover for the Company's business and assets,

Insurance B liaising with the post-appointment insurance brokers to provide information, assess rnisks
and ensure appropnate cover In place,

B assessing the level of iInsurance premiums

Employees ® dealing with quenes from employees regarding various matters relating to the special
administration and thetr employment,

W dealing with statutery employment related matters, including statutory notices to
employees and making statutory submissions to the relevant government departments,

B holding employee briefing meetings to update employees on progress in the
administration and our strategy,

B administenng the Company’s payroll, Including associated taxation and other deductions,
and preparing PAYE and NIC returns,

B communicating and corresponding with HM Revenue and Customs,

B dealing with 1ssues ansing from employee redundancies, including statutory notifications
and haising with the Redundancy Payments Office,

B managing clams from employees,

W ensuring security of assets held by employees

Penswons W collating information and reviewing the Company's pension schemes,

[ ]

[

a

liaising with the trustees of the defined benafit pension scheme, the Pensions Regulator
and the Pensions Protection Fund concerning the changes caused to the pension
scheme as a result of our appointment,

ensunng death-in-service cover for employees rematins 1n place,

cemmunicating with employees representatives concerning the effect of the
adrministration on pensions and dealing with employee queries

Creditors and
clams

creating and updating the list of chents and unsecured creditors,

responding to enquines from creditors regarding the special administration and
submussion of their claims,

maonitor and maintain the Claims Portal

reviewing completed forms submutted by clients and creditors, recording claim amounts
and maintaining claim records,

agreeing chent, preferential and unsecured creditor claims,

completing necessary Know Your Client {"KYC”) checks,

arranging distributions to the clients, preferential and unsecured creditor claims,
liaising wath the FSCS to provide updated client details and status of claims,
drafting our progress report

Committees

dealing with the formation of the Creditor's Committee, arranging and chairing meetings
of the Crediters” Comnuttee and providing regular reports

%EI See Notce About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK hrmited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms atfilated with KPMG International

Cooperalive, & Swiss entity All nghts reserved

25




Time costs

SIP 9 -Time costs analysis {19/07/2015 to 18/01/2016)

Average

Hours| Time Cost (£)|Hourly Rate (E)
Admimistration & planning
Bankrupt/Director/Member
Reports to OR on conduct 420 3,339 00 79500
Cashiering
Fund management 400 1,960 00 490 00
General {Cashiering) 192 90 76,835 00 396 76
Reconcilations (& IPS accounting reviews) 25 60 11,572 00 452 03
General
Books and records 48 40 21,959 50 453 7
Fees and WIP 1960 12,528 50 639 21
Statutory and compliance
Appointment and related formalities 100 70500 705 00
Checklist & reviews 28 95 9,085 25 31383
Pre-administration checks 25075 34,796 25 13877
Statutory receipts and payments accounts 420 3,339 00 795 00
Strategy documents 74 40 41,581 00 558 88
Tax
Post appointment corporation tax 7110 34,371 00 483 42
Post appointment PAYE 270 2,146 50 79500
Post appointment VAT 113 85 47,236 25 414 30
Creditors
Commitiees
Formation 020 98 00 49000
Meetings 2160 16,373 00 758 01
Reports 72 20 44,366 50 614 49
Credntors and claims
Agreement of claims 1010 741550 734 60
Agreement of preferential clams 4310 15,775 00 366 01
Agreement of unsecured claims 706 60| 220,21000 31165
General correspondence 715 20| 280,357 50 392 00
Payment of dividends 14 20 9,386 00 660 99
Pre-appointment VAT / PAYE /CT 040 196 00 490 00
Statutory reports 96 70 44,577 50 460 99
Employees

M} See Notice About this Report All rights reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited iability partnership and
amember firm of the KPMG netwark of independent member firms atfilated with KPMG International 26

Cooperative 8 Swiss entity All nghts reserved




SIP 9 -Time costs analysis (19/07/2015 to 18/01/2016)

Average

Hours| Tirme Cost (E}{Hourly Rate (£}

Agreeing employee claims 200 1,410 00 70500
Correspondence 105 50 38,39000 363 89
DT} redundancy payments service 5 60 1,988 00 355 00

General analysis

Administration and planning

Engagement management 65 90 32,088 50 486 93
asset reahsation

Cash and investments - client monies 136 90 86,103 50 628 95
cash and investments - company monies 1230 8,397 00 682 68
Client debtors - professional 450 3,172 50 705 00
Chent debtors - retail 46990 19995350 42552
cashiering

reconciliations - ¢chent monres 8170 40,083 00 490 61
reconciliations - company monies 55 60 27,281 50 490 67

Creditors and claims

Clients - FSCS 3280 20,134 50 613 86
Clients - KYC 102 95 40,131 25 388 81
Clients - professional - agreement of account 36220 12699850 350 63
Chents - professional - general correspondence 208 40 66,059 00 31698
Chents - professional - payment of dividend 040 31800 795 00
Clents - retail - agreement of account 426 80 20261150 474 72
Chents - retall - claims portal 438 30] 159,563 00 364 05
Clients - retall - general correspondence 1,916 15 624,430 00 32591
Clients - retall - payment of dividend 124 40 45,038 50 362 05
General

[T, Systems, cut off and information 156 30 83,656 50 535 23

Investigations
FCA - investigation 4.80 2,498 50 520 52
Regulatory reports & investigations - other 28.60 14,764 Q0 516 22

Statutory and compliance

Communicatons - FCA 1510 8,724 00 577 75
Communications - other 100 741 00 741 00
Communications - other regulators 19.90 8,751 00 4380 00
FCA- regulatory 19.50 9,433 00 483 74
Trading

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and
a member firm of the XPMG network of independant member firms affilisted with KPMG International 7
Cooperative, a Swiss entity Al nghts reserved




SIP 9 -Time costs analysis {19/07/2015 to 18/01/2016)

Average

Hours| Time Cost (£)|Hourly Rate (£)
HR 1380 8.487 00 615 00
Investigation
Investigations
Correspondence re investigations 075 528 75 705 00
Mall redirection 350 47250 135 00
Realisation of assets
Asset Realisation
Cash and investments 23 20 11,948 50 51502
Debters 62155/ 29523825 475 00
Freehold property 10 60 6,51800 61500
Leasehold property 42 45 24,909 50 586 80
Office equipment, fixtures & fittings 22 40 10,760 50 480 38
Other assets 100 595 50 595 50
Pre-appointment tax & VAT refunds 050 352 50 705 00
Sale of business 4140 28,998 00 700 43
Stock and WIP 210 1,669 50 79500
Supplhers and contractors
Trading
Purchases and trading costs 3180 15,625 00 491 35
Total in peniod 8,134 50 3,199,797 50 393 36

Brought forward time {appointment date to SIP 9 period start date) 16,23571 7,275,663 70
SIP 9 period time (SIP 9 penod start date to SIP 9 period end date) 8,134 50 3,199,797 50

Carry forward tme (appointment date to SIP 9 period end date) 24,370 21 10,475,461 20

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretanal staff, have charged
time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent The cost of staff
employed in central administration functions 1s not charged directly to the assignment but 1s reflected
in the general level of charge out rates

All tirme shown in the above analysisis charged in units of six minutes

%El See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK imited liability partnership and
a member firm of the XPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a8 Swiss entity Al nghts reserved




Appendix 5

Alpari Shenzhen

Alpari UK/Company

Ashurst
Authorities

CASS rules

CCl Legal

CHF

CMP

Edwards Symmons
FCA

FSCS

GBP

GMT

HMRC

Joint Special Administrators/we/our/us

KPMG

KYC

SNB

UK

usoD

Glossary

Alpan Investment Consulting (Shenzhen)
Limited

Alpar (UK} Limited - in Special Administration
Ashurst LLP

The Bank of England and the Financtal Conduct
Authority

The rules compnsed in the Financial Conduct
Authonity’s Client Assets Sourcebook

CCl Legal Services Limited

Swiss Franc

Client Money Pool

Edward Symmons LLP

Financial Conduct Authonty

Financial Services Compensation Scheme
Great British Pound

Greenwich Mean Time

Her Majesty's Revenue and Customs

Samantha Bewick, Richard Heis and Mark
Firmin

KPMG LLP

Know Your Client

Swiss National Bank

United Kingdom

United States Dollar

m See Motice About this Report All rights reserved © 2016 KPM®G LLP, a UK limited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International

Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

29



Any references in this progress report to sections, paragraphs or rules are to Sections, Paragraphs
and Rules in the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, The Investment Bank
Special Administration (England and Wales) Rules 2011 and The Investment Bank Specal
Admuinistration Regulations 2011 respectively

a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK imited kability partnership and

30




Appendix 6 Notice: About this report

This report has been prepared by Samantha Bewick, Richard Heis and Mark Firmin, the Joint Special
Administrators of Alpan {UK} Limited - in Special Administration (the "Company’), solely to comply
with their statutory duty under Rule 122 of the Investment Bank Special Admiristration {(England &
Wales) Rule 2011 to report to clents and creditors on the progress of the Special Administration, and
for no other purpose It1s not suitable to be relied upon by any other persan, or for any other
purpose, or in any other context

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of 1t being used, and 1s not suitable to be used, to
inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Company

Any estimated outcomes for clients and creditors included in this report are illustrative only and
cannot be relled upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for clients and creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under the
Rule 122 of the Investment Bank Special Administration (England & Wales} does so at 1ts own nsk
To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Special Administrators do not assume any
responsibility and wilt not accept any hability in respect of this report to any such person

Samantha Rae Bewick, Richard Heis and Mark Granville Firmin are authorised to act as insolvency
practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics

The Jomnt Special Administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal
habihty The appointments of the Joint Special Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest
extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any
habibty to any person in respect of this report or the conduct of the Special Administration

M See Notice About this Report All nights reserved ©® 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK lirmited liability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG netwark of independeant member firms affiiated with KPMG International 3
Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




© 2016 KPMG LLP a UK lmited lisbility partnership and @ member furm of the KPMG
network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, a
Swiss enuty All nghts reserved

The information contained herein 1s of a general nature and 1s not intended to address the
circurmnstances of any particular individual or entity Although we endeavour to provide
accurate and timely information, there can be no guarantes that such information is
accurate as of the date 1t1s received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future No
one should act on such information without appropnate professional advice after a thorough
examination of the particular situation

The KPMG name, logo and “cutting through complexity  are registered trademarks or
trademarks of KPMG International Cooperatve {“KPMG Internauonal "}




